are primarily generated in North America and are mostly attributable to the
United States. Transactions with one major customer marginally exceeded
10% of total revenue in the segments Europe and North America.

in €k 2019 2018

Equipment and Service 380,631 377,828

Chemicals 47,126 45,584

Carwash Management Business and Others 8,722 12,033

Total 436,480 435,446

The Group’s geographical segments are based on the location of its assets.
Sales to external customers shown for each geographical segment are as-
signed to the segments based on customers’ geographical location. The
Group has no assets in other countries because it does not have its own sales
entities in other countries. Revenue with other countries is generated through
exports to independent dealers.

Group assets can be broken down into the following segments:

* In the prior year, the WashTec Group solely recognized leased assets for leases classified as finance
leases under IAS 17. The assets concerned were included in property, plant and equipment. Concerning
the restatements on first time adoption of IFRS 16 as of January 1, 2019, please see Note 4.

2019 in €k Germany  Europe North
America

Asia/
Pacific

Group

Property, plant and equipment 27,612 3,887 1,175 564 33,238

Capital expenditure on property, plant
and equipment 4,053 1,183 329 638 6,203

Intangible assets including goodwill 50,428 4,103 9 23 54,563

Capital expenditure on intangible assets 1,458 38 0 0 1,496

Right-of-use assets* 8,188 8,784 2,806 1,710 21,488

Capital expenditure on right-of-use assets 9,905 12,303 3,754 2,246 28,208

2018 in €k Germany  Europe North
America

Asia/
Pacific

Group

Property, plant and equipment 30,795 4,698 1,631 223 37,347

Capital expenditure on property, plant
and equipment 5,045 1,653 721 101 7,520

Intangible assets including goodwill 49,881 4,132 14 39 54,066

Capital expenditure on intangible assets 3,399 32 17 0 3,448

Right-of-use assets* n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Capital expenditure on right-of-use assets n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

January to December 2019
in €k

Europe North

America

Asia/

Pacific

Consoli-

dation

Group

Recognition at a point in time 352,475 75,424 17,588 –12,843 432,644

Recognition over time 1,080 2,755 0 0 3,835

January to December 2018
in €k

Europe North

America

Asia/

Pacific

Consoli-

dation

Group

Recognition at a point in time 354,296 71,572 17,614 –11,903 431,579

Recognition over time 1,481 2,385 0 0 3,866

WashTec Management Report Consolidated Financial Statements // Notes Further Information 123

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

Notes to the Consolidated Income Statement

8. Other operating income

Other operating income totaling €4,854k (prior year: €5,266k) consists pri-
marily of income arising from exchange rate differences in the amount of
€2,115k (prior year: 1,091k), deferred income from operator models in the
amount of €609k (prior year: €1,213k), income from insurance settlements
in the amount of €292k (prior year: €221k), income from the sale of scrap in
the amount of €617k (prior year: €782k) and income from the sale of acquired

[…]

Other non-current financial liabilities FLAC* 57 57  –  –  –

Lease liabilities n/a 21,691 –  – 21,691  –

Derivative financial liabilities FVthP/L* 0 – 0  – 0

Aggregated presentation by measurement category in accordance with IFRS 9

Financial assets measured at amortized cost (AC) 105,356 105,356  –

Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost (FLAC) 86,447 86,447  –

Financial instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss (FVthP/L) 0 – 0

* AC: financial assets measured at amortized cost; FLAC: financial liabilities measured at amortized cost; FVthP/L: measured at fair value through profit or loss
 For shortterm financial instruments measured at amortized cost it is assumed that the carrying amount is a reasonable approximation of the fair value at balance sheet date. The Effect for longterm financial instruments measured at
amortized cost is not material.

141

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

in T€ Measurement

category in ac-

cordance with

IFRS 9

Carrying

amount

December 31,

2018

Measurement under IFRS 9 Measurement

under IAS 17

Fair value

December 31,

2018

IFRS 13

levelAmortized cost At fair value

through

profit or loss

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents AC* 11,630 11,630  –  – –

Current trade receivables AC* 68,631 68,631  –  – –

Non-current trade receivables AC* 7,729 7,729  –  – –

Other current financial assets AC* 842 842  –  – –

Other non-current financial assets AC* 176 176  –  – –

Equity and liabilities

Trade payables FLAC* 18,463 18,463  –  – –

Interest-bearing loans FLAC* 18,741 18,741  –  – –

Other current financial liabilities FLAC* 18,116 18,116  –  – –

Other non-current financial liabilities FLAC* 53 53  –  – –

Finance lease liabilities n/a 2,965 –  – 2,965 2,965

Derivative financial liabilities FVthP/L* 208 – 208  – 208 2

Aggregated presentation by measurement category in accordance with IFRS 9

Financial assets measured at amortized cost (AC) 89,008 89,008  –

Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost (FLAC) 55,373 55,373  –

Financial instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss (FVthP/L) 208 – 208

* AC: financial assets measured at amortized cost; FLAC: financial liabilities measured at amortized cost; FVthP/L: measured at fair value through profit or loss
 For shortterm financial instruments measured at amortized cost it is assumed that the carrying amount is a reasonable approximation of the fair value at balance sheet date. The Effect for longterm financial instruments measured at
amortized cost is not material.

142

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to trans-
fer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the